
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: REMOTE 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 7 February 2022 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

 (Pages 1 - 22)  

2 Evidence session - P-06-1207 Start referring to Welsh cities and 

towns by their Welsh names - has been postponed until 7 March 

 (Page 23)  

Aled Roberts, Welsh Language Commissioner. 

3 New Petitions 

   

3.1 P-06-1231 Introduce greener ‘bee-friendly' bus stops across Wales 

 (Pages 24 - 31)  

3.2 P-06-1234 The new Heads of the Valley road should not be restricted to 50 

mph 

 (Pages 32 - 37)  

3.3 P-06-1239 Cancel GCSE Exams in Wales 

 (Pages 38 - 44)  

3.4 P-06-1241 Welsh government to meet with a wider audience of unpaid 

carers 

 (Pages 45 - 54)  

3.5 P-06-1242 Improve Endometriosis Healthcare in Wales 

 (Pages 55 - 63)  

3.6 P-06-1244 In remembrance of Aberfan, rename the George Thomas Hospital 

 (Pages 64 - 69)  

3.7 P-06-1245 Diverse and equal representation in the Senedd 

 (Pages 70 - 71)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4 Updates to previous petitions 

   

4.1 P-05-1010 An independent inquiry into the 2020 flooding in Rhondda Cynon 

Taf so that lessons are learned 

 (Pages 72 - 76)  

4.2 P-05-1097 Ban game bird cages 

 (Pages 77 - 81)  

4.3 P-05-1112 Help Welsh Communities Buy Community Assets: Implement Part 

5 Chapter 3 of the Localism Act 2011 

 (Pages 82 - 84)  

4.4 P-06-1201 Ban the shooting of critically endangered birds...give them the 

protection they so desperately need 

 (Pages 85 - 108)  

4.5 P-06-1202 Ban the killing of day old chicks in Wales 

 (Pages 109 - 115)  

Petitions that require no further action  

 

4.6 P-06-1254 Demand that all depictions of our dragon have a penis 

 (Page 116)  

4.7 P-06-1246 Drop the limit on outdoor gatherings and allow community 

events to continue 

 (Page 117)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 6 of the meeting 

   

6 Discussion of evidence - P-06-1207 Start referring to Welsh cities 

and towns by their Welsh names 

   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-06-1207 Start referring to Welsh cities and towns by their Welsh names 

 

This petition was submitted by Madison Lorraine, having collected a total of 

108 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

The Senedd, and other bodies, should start using Welsh terms if they want to 

successfully increase the use of the Welsh language, they must set an 

example to others. Instead of referring to Caerdydd by it’s English given 

name, ‘Cardiff’, use it’s Welsh name instead. After all, speaking Welsh in 

Wales is no longer a crime - is it not? 

 

“Do as I say, not as I do” it’s time to lead by example. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Pontypridd 

 South Wales Central       

Pack Page 23

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1231 Introduce greener ‘bee-
friendly' bus stops across Wales 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 7 Chwefror 2022 
Petitions Committee | 7 February 2022 

Reference: SR21/1434 

Petition Number: P-06-1231 

Petition title: Introduce greener ‘bee-friendly' bus stops across Wales 

Text of petition:  

We are asking the Welsh Government to introduce greener 'bee-friendly' bus 
stops across Wales and to commit to making 10% of bus stops bee-friendly 
over the next five years. 

1. Background 

There is widespread concern in the UK and beyond about the status of pollinators, 
especially bees.  

Bees and other pollinators are essential for maintaining biodiversity, supporting 
ecosystems and ultimately providing food security due to the pollination service 
they provide. The charity Buglife s
[...]
iority for the Welsh Government. 

Yours sincerely, 

Lee Waters AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Deputy Minister for Climate Change 

Pack Page 29



Cardiff University 

Law Building 
Museum Avenue 
Cardiff, CF10 3AX 
Wales, UK 
Tel +44(0)29 2087 6705 
www.cardiff.ac.uk/law-politics 

 

Prifysgol Caerdydd 

Adeilad y Gyfraith 
Rhodfa’r Amgueddfa 
Caerdydd, CF10 3AX  
Cymru, DU 
Tel +44(0)29 2087 6705 
www.caerdydd.ac.uk/cy/law-politics 

 

 

 

  

 

28th January 2022 

Your ref P-06-1231 

Ms. Kayleigh Imperato 

Deputy Clerk, Petitions Committee, Welsh Parliament By email only Petitions@Senedd.Wales 

 

Dear Ms Imperato 

Thank you for forwarding the Deputy Minister’s letter of 13th January 2022 to the Chair of the 

Petitions Committee, concerning the petition lodged by the students of Cardiff University School of 

Law and Politics Climate Change Grand Challenge Group on Rewilding, asking for ‘bee friendly’ 

bus stops - https://petitions.senedd.wales/petitions/244863. 

Our thanks to the Committee for taking the time and trouble to consider and pursue the petition. 

We welcome and are pleased to read in the Deputy Minister’s letter of the commitments made 

recently by the Welsh Government, including many since the petition was initially lodged. Progress 

appears to be being made. 

You ask if we have anything further to add to the consideration of the petition. 

We would simply suggest that the sooner green infrastructure - whether that is green-roofed 

buildings and structures, ‘wild’ verges, permeable surfaces, SUDS or bee-friendly bus stops - 

becomes the ‘norm’, rather than the exception, or simply an ‘add-on’, so much the better. 

We would perhaps encourage and support the use by Welsh Government of regulatory changes, as 

opposed to planning policy changes, to enable us all to be more certain that green infrastructure is 

indeed embedded, as the Deputy Minister suggests it needs to be. 

We look forward to the results of the Green
[...]
 change of name for the hospital.  This 
would be a matter for Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board. 

The petitioners may therefore wish to bring their concerns to the attention of health board 
members, who form the senior decision-making body within the health board and whose 
duties include establishing its culture and values.  Contact details are as follows: 

Mr Paul Mears 
Chief Executive 
Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board 
Ynysmeurig House 
Navigation Park 
Abercynon 
CF45 4SN 

E-mail: Paul.Mears@wales.nhs.uk

CTM_BoardMember@wales.nhs.uk 

Pack Page 64

Agenda Item 3.6

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales
mailto:Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales
mailto:Paul.Mears@wales.nhs.uk
mailto:CTM_BoardMember@wales.nhs.uk


 
It will then be for health board to decide whether to take forward the petitioners’ request.  
However, the petitioners should be aware that any discussions about a change of name 
would need to include the cost implications for health board; for example, changes to 
signage (for both buildings and vehicles) and stationery, and implications for IT and 
contracts.  There would also be considerable staff time involved in meeting and planning to 
decide and incorporate the new name at a time when the NHS is understandably focused 
on addressing and recovering from the ongoing pandemic. 
 
I hope this information is helpful. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 
 

Pack Page 65



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1244 George Thomas Hospital  
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 7 Chwefror 2022 
Petitions Committee | 7 February  2022 

Reference: SR22/1904-1 

Petition Number: P-06-1244 

Petition title: In remembrance of Aberfan, rename the George Thomas 
Hospital 

Text of petition: History now shows the full extent of
[...]
f statues, street and building 
names to address Wales’ connections with the slave trade, led by Gaynor Legall. In 
November 2020 the Legall audit identified 209 monuments, buildings or street 
names, located in all parts of Wales, which commemorate people who were 
directly involved with slavery and the slave trade or opposed its abolition. This 
report did not look at broader historical issues – such as are raised by this petition 
– but as part of its response the Welsh Government has said that it will issue 
guidance on resolving disputes about acts of historical commemoration.    

 

3. Welsh Parliament action 

In 2020, the previous Senedd’s Culture, Welsh Language and Culture Committee 
carried out an inquiry into public acts of commemoration, in the wake of the 
toppling of Colston’s statue in Bristol and widespread discussion about the 
appropriateness of historic monuments. 

The report’s recommendations included that “The Welsh Government should 
create a comprehensive “one stop shop” guidance document for local authorities 
and public bodies relating to acts of commemoration in Wales”. 

 

Pack Page 70

https://gov.wales/slave-trade-and-british-empire-audit-commemoration-wales
https://gov.wales/oral-statement-update-progress-following-publication-slave-trade-and-british-empire-audit
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=28897
https://senedd.wales/media/3jbnhs2d/cr-ld14301-e.pdf


P-06-1244 Rename the George Thomas Hospital  

4 

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this 
briefing is correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that 
these briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to 
reflect subsequent changes. 

 

 

Pack Page 71



P-06-1245 Diverse and equal representation in the Senedd 

 

This petition was submitted by Women's Equality Network Wales, having 

collected a total of 199 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

The vision of the Diverse5050 Campaign is t
[...]
raumatic stress disorder (PTSD) after a flood. The research 
also established the direct costs to the economy associated with treating people who 
experience these conditions after a flood.  
 
I’m pleased to say we have incorporated such evidence into our flood programme. 
Economic appraisals for Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management (FCERM) projects 
can now include accurate estimates of the mental health benefits associated with reducing 
the risk of flooding, providing further justification for investment in flood alleviation. 
 
The points raised on flood investigations are important in learning lessons and helping 
identify the causes of flooding. Following a flooding incident, Section 19 of the Flood and 
Water Management Act 2010 places a duty on Local Authorities to investigate and report 
the flood event, providing details on the scale of the flooding. We also ask Local Authorities 
to provide recommendations on how to reduce future risk, where applicable. 
 
These investigation reports are published for residents, elected members and interested 
parties to view and may bring forward further recommendations for reducing risk. 
 

Pack Page 74



RCT have to date published three section 19 reports and an overview report into the Storm 
Dennis flood events. Crucially, their summary overview report brings together their Section 
19 reports in a single document, which has proved helpful in communicating their findings in 
a shorter and more accessible format. Complementing these Section 19 reports, NRW 
published their own internal review in October 2020 which provided recommendations for 
improvements around forecasting, warning and response. The three RCT investigation 
reports, the RCT summary report and NRW’s review into the 2020 flooding provide a 
comprehensive overview into the flood events. 
 
The Co-operation Agreement between the Welsh Government and Plaid Cymru includes a 
commitment to commission an independent review of the Section 19 reports 
[...]
 

update on the Welsh Governments work on the use of cages for gamebirds detailed in its 

Animal Welfare plan to be sought at an appropriate time later this year. 

 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

Will Morton 

Head of Public Affairs 

League Against Cruel Sports 

 

 
1 YouGov/League Against Cruel Sports (2018). 

https://d25d2506sfb94s.cloudfront.net/cumulus_uploads/document/1qaemiv24u/YGArchive-230418-League 

AgainstCruelSports.pdf 

 

Pack Page 81



P-05-1112 Help Welsh Communities Buy Community Assets: Implement Part 

5 Chapter 3 of the Localism Act 2011 

 

This petition was submitted by Daniel Evans having collected a total of 655 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Welsh communities continue to lose community assets such as pubs and 

sports grounds at an alarming rate. Unlike England & Scotland, Welsh 

communities still do not have the statutory right to bid for assets. 

 

We urgently require new legislation relating specifically to Assets of 

Community Value. We call on the next Welsh Government to immediately 

introduce the provisions of Part 5 Chapter 3 of the Localism Act 2011 to 

ensure groups in Wales have the legal right to buy & manage community 

assets. 

 

Additional Information: 

Community assets build social capital, health and wellbeing. Losing 

community assets leads to weaker, more disconnected & unhappier 

communities 

 

Part 5, Ch. 3 of The Localism Act 2011 granted the legal right for community 

groups to bid for & run assets of community value (ACV)under threat/for 

sale. It also requires local authorities to keep lists of such community assets. 

In Scotland, community groups have first refusal on these assets 

(https://commonslibrary.parliament.uk/research-briefings/sn06366/). 

 

In Wales, however, the Welsh Government decided to not apply the relevant 

parts of the act that would facilitate this. Our communities are therefore 

being placed in a hugely disadvantaged position relative to England & 

Scotlan
[...]
oric decline or risk of global extinction. In addition, Wetland Bird Survey Alerts have been issued in Wales for 

pochard, goldeneye, pintail, mallard and coot.4 

The risk of extirpation (extinction from a specified area) is assessed by the Red List, using criteria agreed by the 

International Union for Conservation of Nature (IUCN). These Red Lists have recently been updated for both Britain1 

and Europe.2 On the GB Red List, one huntable species is Critically Endangered (pintail), two are Endangered 

(pochard and European white-fronted goose) and 10 others are Vulnerable.1 

We are deeply concerned about the rate of decline of these species and urge an evidence-based approach to tackle 

the drivers of decline and recover their numbers. Changes in extent and quality of habitat as a result of unsustainable 

management are by far the biggest causes of decline, added to which factors such as the climate emergency, 

disturbance from a variety of human sources, and direct mortality from shooting can all play a part. 

 

Regulation of hunting 

RSPB Cymru believes there are three fundamental issues that prevent Welsh Government from being able to 

determine whether shooting is a sustainable management of natural resources: 

• There is no means to review the legal status of quarry species, either to cease hunting or to permit it to re-

start, or of the duration of hunting seasons. 

• There is no statutory monitoring of numbers of birds shot in Wales, which is very different to most European 

countries. 

• Absence of an Adaptive Harvest Management (AHM) plan for birds in Wales, which would be informed by 

data about the numbers shot and the resilience of their populations to mortality from shooting. This could, 

for example, determine thresholds that would need to be met for hunting to be permitted, and set limits on 

numbers that could be shot or the shooting season. 

 

To take a couple of examples.  

1. Woodcock may be legally shot from 1 October, bu
[...]
s listed above necessitates additional action that we think Welsh Government should request of Natural 
Resources Wales: 

• To conclude urgently its review of consents for shooting of Schedule 2 species on Sites of Special Scientific 
Interest (SSSIs) in Wales, and determine whether these are consistent with SMNR. No proposals were 
included in the recent NRW public consultation and RSPB Cymru has asked for a public statement on this 
aspect of the review. We believe that it is timely to review the species and consistency of conditions that 
consent hunting on SSSIs. 

• to review the legal status of native gamebirds and of huntable species on Schedule 2 in all habitats in Wales, 
and whether as an emergency measure it is appropriate to cease hunting of any species at risk of extirpation 
from Wales or its breeding areas outside Wales until an AHM system is in place, allied to other measures to 
reduce disturbance and improve habitat condition. 

Pack Page 89



 

 

We believe that to achieve sustainable management of natural resources (SMNR), as required by the Environment 
(Wales) Act 2016, it is important to assess all the contributory factors causing declines in wildlife. The declining 
populations of birds on the GB Red List and Birds of Conservation Concern Wales are, we suggest, a signal that 
moratoria on shooting should be considered until there is clear evidence that the hunting is not a contributory 
factor. Although there is uncertainty, this should not be a reason not to invest in robust Adaptive Harvest 
Management. We urge the Petitions Committee to ask Welsh Government to explore the options for AHM in Wales 
and to consider short-term emergency measures to address the issues raised by the petition.  

Yours sincerely 

 
Dr Sharon Thompson 

Head of Policy & Advocacy 

 

References 

1. Stanbury, A., Eaton, M., Aebischer, N., Balmer, D., Brown, An., Douse, A., Lindley, P., McCulloch, N., Noble, D. and Win, I. 2021. 
The status of our bird popula
[...]
Elts, J., Ferrand, Y., Marja, R., Minkevicius, S., Olsson, P., Pérez, 
M., Piha, M., Raković, M., Schmaljohann, H., Seimola, T., Selstam, G., Siblet, J.-P., Skierczyǹski, M., Sokolov, A., Sondell, J., 
Moussy, C., 2019. Unravelling migration connectivity reveals unsustainable hunting of the declining ortolan bunting. Science 
Advances 5, eaau2642. 

11. https://www.birdlife.org/news/2021/08/10/do-we-hear-the-sos-of-the-european-turtle-dove/  

Pack Page 90

http://www.bto.org/webs-reporting-alerts
https://www.gwct.org.uk/policy/position-statements/shooting-woodcock/
https://www.birdlife.org/news/2021/08/10/do-we-hear-the-sos-of-the-european-turtle-dove/


 

1 
 

 

                           23rd December 2021 

 

The British Association for Shooting and Conservations response to Senedd petition  

P-06-1201 

 

The British Association for Shooting and Conservation (BASC) is the largest shooting organisation in 

the UK. Our mission is to promote and protect sporting shooting and advocate its conservation role 

throughout the UK. Shooting activities in Wales contribute £75 million to the national economy directly 

supporting the equivalent of 2,400 full-time jobs. 

 

BASC firmly oppose the proposals outlined the Senedd petition P-06-1201. The Climate Change 

Minister stated that any “regulatory changes to the listing of amber and red listed species as shooting 

quarry would need to be underpinned by robust evidence to support that change”1 . BASC concludes 

that there is no evidence to support the petition proposals and as such there should be no change in 

policy. 

 

BASC notes that the petition did not gain significant support, receiving a total of 122 signatures with 

only 92 signatories from Wales. The petitions threshold has recently been increased from 50 to 250 

signatures and we note that if this petition was submitted now, it would have been rejected. Also, some 

statements made in the petition are provocative and are not supported by avail
[...]
future, be able to 

provide a method of preventing male eggs developing as an alternative means of preventing the 

need for the destruction of male chicks.  

Currently, about 3 million laying hens are kept in Wales. For every one of these produced, a male 

chick will have hatched and been destroyed. There is some uncertainty at the moment as to the 

extent to which laying hen eggs are hatched in Wales—the egg industry asserts that this does not 

occur to any substantial extent. The chicks that will grow into egg-laying hens here are most likely to 

be hatched in England, and the male chicks will be being destroyed in hatcheries there.  

There is a need to end the production and killing of male chicks across the U.K. It would be positive, 

in my view, if the Petitions Committee were to clearly recommend that means should be found to 

end the unnecessary killing of male chicks. This might be achieved by dialogue between the Welsh 

and U.K. administrations to identify compatible legislative solutions to prevent the killing of male 

chicks in both England and Wales. 

Thank you for your attention. 

Yours, 

 

David Grimsell 

Welsh citizen.   

 

Pack Page 115



P-06-1254 Demand that all depictions of our dragon have a penis 

 

This petition was submitted by Rhŷn Williams, having collected a total of 

1,104 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Within symbology, an erect penis depicts fertility and strength, when applied 

to a royal insignia, it's even more important because in order to show a 

leader's capability in sustaining a kingdom, this has to be conveyed via 

simple imagery, thus... when the dragon is erect, it portrays dominance and 

leadership, but when the penis is missing, this portrays the creature (the 

nation) as dominated, weak and fragile. 

 

Additional Information:  

When the Royal Mint depict our dragon, they recognise that he has a penis, 

but for some reason, our government does not, and although some may find 

the topic amusing, this imagery is important if we are to carry on flying it for 

centuries to come. 

 

https://www.walesonline.co.uk/news/wales-news/royal-mint-makes-20-

welsh-11558570 

https://www.royalmint.com/our-coins/ranges/denomination/The-Welsh-

Dragon-Celebration-2019-UK-20-pound-Fine-Silver-Coin/  

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Dwyfor Meirionnydd 

 Mid and West Wales  

Pack Page 116

Agenda Item 4.6

https://www.royalmint.com/our-coins/ranges/denomination/The-Welsh-Dragon-Celebration-2019-UK-20-pound-Fine-Silver-Coin/
https://www.royalmint.com/our-coins/ranges/denomination/The-Welsh-Dragon-Celebration-2019-UK-20-pound-Fine-Silver-Coin/


P-06-1246 Drop the limit on outdoor gatherings and allow community 

events to continue 

 

This petition was submitted by Gareth Howell, having collected a total of XX 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

The Welsh Government is again imposing a strict limit of 50 people who can 

gather for an event outdoors, from Boxing Day. This immediately rules out 

several community events such as seasonal gatherings and 5k parkruns, 

which are so crucial to the mental and physical health of the nation in these 

hard times. 

 

Banning these events is cruel, disproportionate and against all known 

evidence about Covid transmission outdoors and we ask that the Welsh 

Government reverses this decision immediately. 

 

Additional Information:  

Many of these events are already subject to stringent risk assessment whose 

implementation minimises Covid risk to an acceptable level where 

participants can choose freely to decide what is in their best interest. See 

‘parkrun Covid framework’ for an example. 

 

The WG have produced no evidence to counter that these frameworks are 

insufficient for the protection of the public and we find it deeply 

irresponsible to simply close out community sport on a “just in case basis” 

given the obvious balance of health risks in favour of their continued 

running. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Cardiff North 

 South Wales Central       

Pack Page 117

Agenda Item 4.7


	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
	2 Evidence session - P-06-1207 Start referring to Welsh cities and towns by their Welsh names - has been postponed until 7 March
	3.1 P-06-1231 Introduce greener ‘bee-friendly' bus stops across Wales
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 13 January 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 28 January 2021

	3.2 P-06-1234 The new Heads of the Valley road should not be restricted to 50 mph
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 13 January 2022

	3.3 P-06-1239 Cancel GCSE Exams in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 5 January 2022

	3.4 P-06-1241 Welsh government to meet with a wider audience of unpaid carers
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Services, 05 January 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 31 January 2022

	3.18 P-06-1242 Improve Endometriosis Healthcare in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 18 January 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 28 January 2021

	3.6 P-06-1244 In remembrance of Aberfan, rename the George Thomas Hospital
	Research Brief

	3.7 P-06-1245 Diverse and equal representation in the Senedd
	4.1 P-05-1010 An independent inquiry into the 2020 flooding in Rhondda Cynon Taf so that lessons are learned
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 20 December 2021
	Correspondence from the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee, 06 December 2021

	4.2 P-05-1097 Ban game bird cages
	Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 12 January 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 01 February 2022

	4.3 P-05-1112 Help Welsh Communities Buy Community Assets: Implement Part 5 Chapter 3 of the Localism Act 2011
	Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice, 20 December 2021

	4.4 P-06-1201 Ban the shooting of critically endangered birds...give them the protection they so desperately need
	Correspondence from the RSPB Cymru, 20 December 2021
	Correspondence from the British Association for Shooting and Conservations, 23 December 2021
	Correspondence from the Game and Wildlife Conservation Trust, 06 January 2022
	Correspondence from the Game and Wildlife Conservation Trust - Annex 1
	Correspondence from the Game and Wildlife Conservation Trust - Annex 2
	Correspondence from the Game and Wildlife Conservation Trust - Annex 3
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 30 January 2022

	4.5 P-06-1202 Ban the killing of day old chicks in Wales
	Correspondence from the Humane Slaughter Association, 08 December 2021
	Correspondence from the RSPCA Cymru, 08 December 2021
	Correspondence from the Petitioner to Committee, 27  January 2021

	4.6 P-06-1254 Demand that all depictions of our dragon have a penis
	4.7 P-06-1246 Drop the limit on outdoor gatherings and allow community events to continue





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 7 February 2022 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 14.46

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12613 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Joel James MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. There were no apologies.  

 

Joel James declared that he’s a member of BASC, the British association for Shooting 

and Conservation, which may have relevance to three petitions during the meeting. 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Evidence session - P-06-1207 Start referring to Welsh cities and 

towns by their Welsh names - has been postponed until 7 March  

The evidence session was postponed until 7 March. 

 

3 New Petitions  

3.1 P-06-1231 Introduce greener ‘bee-friendly' bus stops across Wales  

The Committee noted that the Welsh Government considers green infrastructure 

initiatives a priority and that the Local Authority Green Infrastructure Assessments 

should drive the next steps locally. Therefore it agreed to thank the petitioner and 

close the petition. 

 

3.2 P-06-1234 The new Heads of the Valley road should not be restricted to 50 mph  

The Committee noted that the road has been heavily scrutinised, including at a public 

inquiry, and was designed and built to operate with a 50mph maximum speed limit. 

Now that it’s open, the dual carriageway should be safer than the old 3 lane single 

carriageway, therefore the Committee agreed to thank the petitioner and close the 

petition. 

 

3.3 P-06-1239 Cancel GCSE Exams in Wales  

The Committee noted that the Government has been clear that it intends for exams to 

go ahead this year although contingencies are in place if the public health situation 

does not make it possible for the exams to go ahead. The Committee acknowledge the 

stresses faced by young people during this period but noted that it is difficult to see 

what further action they could take on the petition. It agreed to thank the petitioner 

and close the petition. 

 



 

 

3.4 P-06-1241 Welsh government to meet with a wider audience of unpaid carers  

Joel James MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He met with the petitioner at a round table event in 2021.  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to highlight the 

petition to the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee and see if there will be 

scope in the future for the petitioner to engage in any inquiries or evidence-gathering 

sessions on the issue. 

 

3.5 P-06-1242 Improve Endometriosis Healthcare in Wales  

The Committee agreed to: 

 seek the Minister’s views on the specific questions raised by the petitioner in her 

most recent correspondence;  

 write directly to all Local Health Boards asking for the specific action being taken 

in their area to address the issues;  

 Follow up the correspondence the petitioner sent to the Minister for Social 

Justice; and  

 Do all we can do to highlight the petitioner’s story regarding this important 

issue. 

 

3.6 P-06-1244 In remembrance of Aberfan, rename the George Thomas Hospital  

Luke Fletcher MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

 

He knows the petitioner. 

 

The Committee agreed to write to Cwm Taf Local Health Board to seek their views on 

the petition.  

 



 

 

When the response from the health board is received the Committee will forward it on 

to the petitioner and close the petition.   

 

3.7 P-06-1245 Diverse and equal representation in the Senedd  

The Committee agreed to forward the petition to the Special Committee on Senedd 

Reform for consideration in their work programme, thank the petitioner and close the 

petition. 

 

4 Updates to previous petitions  

4.1 P-05-1010 An independent inquiry into the 2020 flooding in Rhondda Cynon Taf 

so that lessons are learned  

The Committee noted that the Government has confirmed it will deliver an 

independent review of the S19 reports. In light of this, the Committee agreed to 

congratulate the petitioner on this and the other positive outcomes of their petitioning, 

including the greater consideration of the mental health impacts in future investment 

in flood alleviation, and closed the petition. 

 

4.2 P-05-1097 Ban game bird cages  

Joel James MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He is member of the British Association for Shooting and Conservation. 

The Committee noted that the Welsh Government have provided assurance regarding 

consulting stakeholders when they progress the review of the Code although they are 

unable to provide a specific timescale at present due to the impact of the Avian flu, 

Covid and Brexit. In light of the assurance from the Minister, the Committee agreed to 

thank the petitioner and close the petition. 



 

 

4.3 P-05-1112 Help Welsh Communities Buy Community Assets: Implement Part 5 

Chapter 3 of the Localism Act 2011  

Luke Fletcher MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He knows the petitioner. 

The Committee agreed to keep the petition open pending the Minister’s next update. 

 

4.4 P-06-1201 Ban the shooting of critically endangered birds...give them the 

protection they so desperately need  

Joel James MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He is member of the British Association for Shooting and Conservation. 

The Committee agreed to write back to the Minister asking the Welsh Government to: 

 implement statutory monitoring of numbers of birds shot in Wales to ensure the 

data is available; and 

 share what short-term emergency measures are being considered to address the 

issues raised by the petition. 

 

4.5 P-06-1202 Ban the killing of day old chicks in Wales  

Joel James MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He is member of the British Association for Shooting and Conservation. 

The Committee agreed to write back to the Minister to: 

 share the expert views of the HSA and RSPCA; and 

 share the petitioners view and his call for the Welsh Government to engage with 

the UK government to explore positive ways to end the culling of chicks. 

 

And also agreed to close the petition on that basis. 



 

 

4.6 P-06-1254 Demand that all depictions of our dragon have a penis  

The Committee closed the petition. 

4.7 P-06-1246 Drop the limit on outdoor gatherings and allow community events to 

continue  

The Committee noted the further correspondence received from the petitioner and 

agreed to close the petition, as now that the regulations are easing, there is no further 

action to be taken. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 6 of the meeting  

The Motion was agreed. 

 

6 Discussion of evidence - P-06-1207 Start referring to Welsh cities and 

towns by their Welsh names  

The item was postponed until 7 March. 


